6 Subsequent to the close of the takeover offer, Aspen and Filetron acquired a further
1.2 million and 34.3 million Eureka shares respectively via participation in the Company’s
dividend reinvestment program (DRP) and, in the case of Filetron, also via on-market
purchases and Eureka’s October 2024 Equity Raising3.  As Aspen elected not to participate in
the Equity Raising, its interest in Eureka shares has been diluted.

7 On 30 October 2024, Aspen announced the sale of 55.1 million shares, or half its interest
(110.2 million shares), in Eureka at a price of $0.61 per share:

(a) 34.6 million shares were sold unconditionally on-market (which reduced Aspen’s
interest in Eureka to 17.8%); and

(b) 20.5 million shares were sold to Filetron, subject to the parties entering into a formal
share sale and purchase agreement (which occurred on the same day) and obtaining
Eureka shareholder approval (the Proposed Acquisition).

8 Aspen and Filetron currently hold some 75.6 million and 94.0 million Eureka shares (or some
17.8% and 22.2%) respectively.  The impact of the Proposed Acquisition on the relative
shareholdings of Aspen and Filetron is set out below:

Eureka – impact of the Proposed Acquisition on ownership
 Pre-transaction(1) Post transaction(2)
 000 % 000 %
Aspen 75,620 17.8  55,120 13.0
Filetron 94,043 22.2  114,543 27.0
Non-associated shareholders (i.e. Eureka Shareholders) 254,515 60.0  254,515 60.0
Total 424,178 100.0  424,178 100.0

Note:
1 Aspen’s shareholding represents the 110.2 million held on 29 October 2024, less the 34.6 million

shares that were sold unconditionally on-market on 30 October 2024.  Total Eureka shares based on
total shares on issue including the shares issued pursuant to the Equity Raising (refer paragraph 70).

2 Reflects the pro-forma shareholdings assuming the Proposed Acquisition is approved.
Source: Eureka’s Appendix 2A – Application for quotation of securities and Filetron’s notice of change
of interests of substantial shareholder dated 1 November 2024; substantial shareholder announcements by

[…]

addition to economies of scale achieved through continued organic growth and acquisitions.

75 Eureka has provided pro-forma FY25 guidance incorporating the impact of the Acquisitions
and Equity Raising announced on 24 October 2024, including:

(a) FY25 underlying EBITDA growth of at least 16% on FY24
(b) FY25 underlying EPS growth of at least 8% on FY24
(c) fully deployed16 pro-forma underlying EPS growth of at least 19% on FY24
(d) pro-forma fully deployed NTA of $0.501 (from $0.483  as at 30 June 2024)
(e) pro-forma fully deployed gearing of 26.7% (from 36.6% as at 30 June 2024).

15  EBITDA margins in FY22 were also impacted by the flood event in Lismore, NSW.
16  Assumes full year impact of deployment of proceeds of the Equity Raising towards the Acquisitions.

 22

Financial position
76 The reported financial position of Eureka as at 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2024 and pro-forma

financial position (incorporating the impact of the Equity Raising and Acquisitions and other
adjustments) is set out below:

Eureka – statement of financial position(1)

 30 Jun 23 30 Jun 24
Shares

issued(2)

Equity
Raising and
Acquisitions Pro-forma

 $m $m $m $m $m
Cash and cash equivalents  1.8  2.3  - - 2.3
Trade and other receivables  0.5  0.8  - - 0.8
Derivative financial assets  0.5 0.3  - - 0.3
Other assets  1.0  1.7  - - 1.7
Investment properties and JVs 224.0 251.6 - 57.4 309.0
Property, plant and equipment  0.3  0.1  - - 0.1
Intangible assets  8.5  7.5  - - 7.5
Right of use assets  0.8  0.5  - - 0.5
Assets held for sale  - 10.5  - - 10.5
Total assets  237.4  275.2  - 57.4 332.6

Trade and other payables 6.1  6.1  - - 6.1
Provisions  1.0  1.2  - - 1.2
Lease liability  0.9  0.6  - - 0.6
Borrowings  69.6  91.2  (2.8) (5.8) 82.7
Deferred tax liability  15.9  21.9  - - 21.9
Total liabilities 93.5  121.0  (2.8) (5.8) 112.4

Net assets  144.0  154.2  2.8 63.2 220.2

Shares on issue (million)  301.1  303.9  4.9 115.4 424.2
NAV per share (cents)  47.8  50.8   51.9
NTA per share (cents)  45.0  48.3   50.1
Gearing(2)  32.1% 36.6%   26.7%

Note:
1 Rounding differences may exist.
2 Relates to the $1.5 million share placement to the new chief executive officer (CEO) Simon Owen

(being 2.87 million shares at an issue price of $0.5222) and 2.04 million shares which were issued as
part of Eureka’s DRP at an issue price of $0.6302.

3 Gearing calculated as net debt (being interest-bearing drawn debt net of cash) divided by net debt
plus book value of equity.  Eureka’s long-term gearing target is 30% to 40%.

[…]

market (reducing its interest in Eureka to 17.8%) and 20.5 million shares to Filetron,
pending Eureka Shareholder approval.

91 Aspen and Filetron currently hold some 75.6 million and 94.0 million Eureka shares (or some
17.8% and 22.2%) respectively.  If the Proposed Acquisition is approved by Eureka
Shareholders, it will decrease Aspen’s interest in Eureka from 17.8% to 13.0%, while
simultaneously increasing Filetron’s interest in Eureka from 22.2% to 27.0%.

92 In the following sections we set out our consideration of whether the advantages of the
Proposed Acquisition outweigh the disadvantages from the perspective of Eureka
Shareholders.

Advantages and disadvantages

Impact on voting power and ownership
93 If the Proposed Acquisition is approved there will be an impact on the voting power and

ownership of Eureka.  This impact is summarised in the following table:

19  Excluding the acceptance from Cooper Investors which held 22.1% of the shares in Eureka, Aspen received

acceptances of less than 1.0% from Eureka’s remaining shareholders.

 30

Eureka – impact of the Proposed Acquisition on ownership
 Pre-transaction(1) Post transaction(2)
 000s % 000s %
Aspen 75,620 17.8  55,120 13.0
Filetron 94,043 22.2  114,543 27.0

Non-associated shareholders (i.e. Eureka Shareholders)
Tribeca(3) 47,162 11.1 47,162 11.1
Copia 35,280 8.3 35,280 8.3
Others 172,073 40.6 172,073 40.6
Subtotal 254,515 60.0  254,515 60.0

Total 424,178 100.0  424,178 100.0

Note:
1 Aspen’s shareholding represents the 110.2 million held on 29 October 2024, less the 34.6 million

shares that were sold unconditionally on-market on 30 October 2024.  Total Eureka shares based on
total shares on issue including the shares issued pursuant to the Equity Raising (refer paragraph 70).

2 Reflects the pro-forma shareholdings assuming the Proposed Acquisition is approved.
3 Includes shares held by the Australian Retirement Trust.
Source: Eureka’s Appendix 2A – Application for quotation of securities and Filetron’s notice of change
of interests of substantial shareholder dated 1 November 2024; Eureka’s Appendix 2A – Application for